

No. 15-1138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BERNARDO EX REL. M&K ENGINEERING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEH C. JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET
AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VERSAME, INC. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT D. KAISER
D. MATTHEW KEANE
Shook Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

LUMEN N. MULLIGAN
Counsel of Record
1616 Indiana St.
Lawrence, KS 66044
lumenmulligan1973@
gmail.com
(785) 691-9367

April 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESOLVING THIS CIRCUIT SPLIT FURTHERS CONGRESS’S POLICY OF INCORPORATING HIGHLY SKILLED ALIENS INTO THE DOMESTIC ECONOMY	5
A. The Post- <i>Kucana</i> Ruling at Issue in this Petition Demonstrates the Intractable Nature of this Circuit Split	5
B. Non-Uniform Immigration Regimes Deeply Inhibit the Nation’s Ability to Compete Globally for Talent	9
II. THE LOWER COURT IGNORES THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF JURISDICTION TO REVIEW AGENCY ACTION AND § 1155’S “GOOD AND SUFFICIENT CAUSE” STANDARD.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5, 15–16, 18, 20
<i>Abdelwahab v. Frazier</i> , 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 6, 16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Carlsson v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 1467174 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015)	7
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)	7, 17
<i>Ghanem v. Upchurch</i> , 481 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	15
<i>Herrera v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Esteime</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 450 (B.I.A. 1987)	17

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	5, 15, 19
<i>Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	i, 3–5, 7–9, 14–16, 18–20
<i>Liu v. Schiltgen</i> , 120 F. App'x 65 (9th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Matter of Tawfik</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 166 (B.I.A. 1990)	6, 17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	15
<i>Mehanna v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 677 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	18
<i>Rajasekaran v. Hazuda</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 362127 (8th Cir. Jan. 29, 2016)	8
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	15
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)	15

<i>Sands v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 308 F. App’x 418 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 15, 16, 20
<i>Top Set Int’l, Inc. v. Neufeld</i> , 318 F. App’x 578 (9th Cir. 2009) (un- published)	6
<i>V. Real Estate Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (D. Nev. 2015)	7
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d)(1)(A) (2012)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) (2012)	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b) (2012)	20–21
8 U.S.C. § 1155 (2012)	3, 5–8, 14–21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) (2012)	3–9, 14, 15, 16, 19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Im- migrant Petition for Alien Worker</i>	10, 12
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Re- port: Service-Wide All Forms</i>	11
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U.S. Lawful Permanent Residents: 2013</i>	13
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>2013 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i>	13

OTHER MATERIALS

- RICHARD BOSWELL, *ESSENTIALS OF IMMIGRATION* (3d ed. 2012)10
- Howard F. Chang, *Liberalized Immigration As Free Trade: Economic Welfare and the Optimal Immigration Policy*, 145 U. PA. L. REV. 1147 (1997)4, 12
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III*, 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988)19–20
- Ayelet Shachar, *The Race for Talent: Highly Skilled Migrants and Competitive Immigration Regimes*, 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 148 (2008)4, 9, 12, 13
- ADAM SMITH, *AN INQUIRY INTO THE NATURE AND CAUSES OF THE WEALTH OF NATIONS*, Bk. II (The Univ. of Chi. Press 1976)10
- D. Gordon Smith & Darian M. Ibrahim, *Law and Entrepreneurial Opportunities*, 98 CORNELL L. REV. 1533 (2013)4, 9, 10
- Cass Sunstein, *Constitutionalism After the New Deal*, 101 HARV. L. REV. 421 (1987)20
